
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Fisher, Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 3 October 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 05 
September 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 29 September 2022. 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

The report contains details of the overall finance and performance 
position for the period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022, together 
with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

5. Progress of the Organisational Development Plan  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

This report provides an update on the Organisational Development 
Plan. 
 

6. Customer Centre Performance  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

This report provides detailed information on the current telephone 
performance pressures in the Customer Centre within the council’s 
Customer Services Team.  
 

7. Digital Inclusion Update  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

This report provides an update for committee members covering the 
digital inclusion partnership led by Explore York and the council, as 
well as the digital connectivity landscape in York for both residents 
and businesses. 

 
8. Work Plan  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 

To consider the Work Plan. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 5 September 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Hollyer, Musson, Pearson, 
Rowley and Douglas (Substitute for Cllr 
Norman) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Norman and Fisher 
 
Councillor Aspden, Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy & Partnerships) 
 
Ian Floyd, Chief Operating Officer 
Will Boardman, Head of Corporate Policy and 
City Partnerships 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
No additional interests were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Customer and Corporate Services 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 May 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon welcomed the new combined authority.  He suggested that 
CYC should not go ahead with the draft Local Plan.  This was due to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



concerns about affordability of homes and climate which had not been 
addressed by the Housing Development Action Plan. 
 
Peter Richardson was due to speak via telephone.  Due to technical 
difficulties, he was unable to speak to Members.  The Chair invited him to 
submit a written statement which would be distributed to the Committee on 
receipt. 

 
 
4. Pre-decision scrutiny of Devolution Reports to Executive, 
September 2022 (5.40 pm)  
 

Members reviewed the draft reports on the Devolution Deal (the Deal) and 
questioned the Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships), the Chief Operating Officer and the Head of Corporate 
Policy and City Partnerships on a variety of aspects of the agreement.  
 
A joint presentation was given at the meeting.  Firstly, the 
[...]
d the Bio Yorkshire programme as 
an example of the integrated approach that had been taken in the fields of 
agriculture, food and biotechnology with the aim of generating energy and 
reducing plastics.  The UOY and Askham Bryan College had developed 
courses to provide trained graduates in these fields.  The programme was 
leading the industry in the UK and internationally. 
 
Carolyn Frank, the North Yorkshire Development Manager for the 
Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) explained that the FSB had 
consulted regularly with members on devolution.  The Deal was expected 
to bring skills to the region through access to a quality workforce and 
efficient business support with decisions made in West Offices rather than 
in Westminster.  She identified the opportunity to involve all local 
businesses to develop a strategic partnership approach. 
 
The stakeholders individually responded to a variety of questions from 
Members covering Local Authority (LA) planning for investment 
opportunities, confidence in the Deal in terms of future proofing, policy 
changes at national government level, possible areas of conflict between 
York and North Yorkshire and the region’s Bio economy. 
 
[The meeting was adjourned from 18:55 to 19:05 to allow for a short 
comfort break and to enable the stakeholders to leave.] 
 
Following the adjournment, the Head of Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships explained the next stage in the process for the Deal and noted 
that the funding and parameters of the Deal had already been set.  A 
consultation period had begun on the scheme, concerning the mechanism 
for how the combined authority (CA) would work.  Officers and the 
Executive Leader, responded to numerous questions on; transport and 
highways, funding details, governance and scrutiny, the consultation 
process and set up costs and housing. 
 
 
[19:53 Cllr Baker left the meeting. 20:16 Cllr Musson left the meeting.] 
 

Page 3



Following a lengthy debate, the Chair summarised the Committee’s 
comments on the Scheme, as outlined in the report and further presented 
at the meeting, as being: 
 

 To note the proposed recommendations to the Executive/Council 
subject to recommendation 16.1 (c) being amended to reflect the cost 
risk being ‘shared’ across both authorities; 

 To request a briefing note to be circulated to all Councillors on the 
consultation process to seek their views upon it to ensure it 
satisfactorily addressed the needs and formats for all; 

 To request the Executive Leader and Chief Operating Officer keep all 
Members informed of any future developments as the Deal 
progressed. 

 
Resolved:  That the content and recommendations of the Devolution 

Reports be noted, subject to the above additional 
requests. 

 
Reason:    To keep the Committee updated on the Devolution Deal. 

 
 
5. Work Plan (5.38 pm)  
 

Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering the next 
meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the other Scrutiny 
Committees up until 07 November 2022.   
 
Resolved:   That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place and an overview 
of the other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 4



 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

  3 October 2022  

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects 
 
2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 

Summary 

1 To present details of the overall finance and performance position for the 
period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022, together with an overview 
of any emerging issues. This is the first report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2 This report highlights a number of known pressur
[...]
these financial challenges and good progress is being 
made with the achievement of savings, the forecast outlined in this report 
remains a matter of concern.  The ongoing pressures within social care 
will again need to be addressed in the 2023/24 budget setting process. 

 
Recommendations 

6 The Committee is asked to: 
 note the finance and performance information and the actions needed to 

manage the financial position 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
Financial Summary 

 
7 The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £8.7m 

but after mitigation and further action it is considered that this can be 
brought down to a net position of £6.7m.   
 

8 As previously reported, there are serious underlying budget pressures 
across both adult and children’s social care.  Both adult and children’s 
social care is operating in an extremely challenging environment and as a 
result additional funding of £7.6m was allocated across the People 
directorate in the 2022/23 budget.  
 

9 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in 
place and regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing 
monitoring and identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves, 
the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce this forecast 
position but it is likely that it will not be reduced to the point that the 
outturn will be within the approved budget. The Council has £6.9m of 
general reserves that would need to be called on if this were the case.   

 
10 A number of mitigations and cost control measures will need to be 

considered to ensure that there are additional expenditure controls in 
place to ensure a reduction in expenditure.  Given the scale of the 
financial challenge, and the expected impact on budgets in future years 
due to inflationary and other pressures outlined above, it is vital th
[...]


28 On top of day-to-day managerial practices for sickness cases, additional 
work is underway to assist and remind managers of the support and 
services that employees can access as well as the managerial role in 
ensuring the wellbeing and absence management of those employees 
absent, or those who remain at work but showing signs of reduced 
resilience. Managers are being reminded of the importance of timely 
absence support for individuals and teams, and employees are reminded 
of the self care that they need to exercise to ensure that they are able to 
perform their roles effectively. 
 

Page 11



 
 

29 CYC saw a significant increase of Covid cases towards the end of the 
quarter, which although now falling will continue to increase the overall 
sickness figure in further quarters.  Internally, business continuity plans 
are in place to ensure that services are able to be resilient to the 
fluctuating peaks and troughs of Covid infections, and it is likely that 
absence levels associated with Covid will return in the late Autumn / 
Winter, when combined with other reason for absence, which will further 
impact on our absence levels. 
 
Customer Services Waiting Times (Phone / Footfall / Webchat etc) 

30 Customer Service is the main point of contact for residents and business 
visitors. Similar to previous years, throughout Q1 demand increased as 
expected due to seasonal demand such as; Council Tax annual billing, 
queries relating to the £150 energy rebate and commencement of garden 
waste collections. The number of calls received increased to 56,253 
(53,574 in Q4 2021-22), with 74.5% answered (41,925). 30.1% of calls 
were answered within 20 seconds.  
 

31 During Q1, 452 (517 in previous quarter) customers booked an 
appointment with Customer Service at West Offices and a further 5,382 
(3,361 in the previous quarter)  ‘dropped by’ and received support. This 
figure includes Probation Services, Registrars and Blue Badge 
assessments. The majority of 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                     
Annexes 
 

40 All performance data (and approximately 1,000 further datasets) within 
this document is made available in machine-readable format through the 
Council’s open data platform at www.yorkopendata.org under the 
“performance scorecards” section. 
 
Consultation 
 

41 Not applicable. 
 
Options  
 

42 Not applicable. 
 
Council Plan 
 

43 The information and issues included in this report demonstrate progress 
on achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 
Implications 
 

44 The implications are: 
 
 Financial are contained throughout the main body of the report. 
 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications related to the 

recommendations 
 One Planet Council / Equalities Whilst there are no specific implications 

within this report, services undertaken by the council make due 
consideration of these implications as a matter of course. 

 Legal There are no legal implications related to the recommendations 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications related 

to the recommendations 
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Property There are no property implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Other There are no other implications related to the recommendations 

Page 14

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


 
 

Risk Management 
 

45 An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 
Contact Details 

 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 05/09/22 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

 
Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 

CARF COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund 

CYC City of York Council 

DLA Disability Living Allowance 

EIR Environmental Information Regulation requests 

FOI Freedom of Information Act requests 

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

HSF Household Support Fund 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

LGA Local Government Association 

OBR Office for Budget Responsibility 

PIP Personal Independence Payment 

SAR Subject Access to Records request 

YFAS York Financial Assistance Scheme 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
3 October 2022  

 
Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
 
Progress of the Organisational Development Plan 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the Organisational Development 
Plan (OD Plan) which was revised and approved in March 2022 
and presented to this Committee on 14 March 2022. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. Members of the Committee are invited to note the progress made 

on the OD plan as outlined in Annex 1. 
 

Reason: The above recommendation contributes to the effective 
delivery of a resilient, skilled and capable workforce to deliver the 
Council Plan. 

 
Background  

 
3. The key themes, actions of the OD Plan and Lead sponsor for the 

themes were agreed in March; 
 

OD Plan Theme CMT Lead Sponsor  

Strong Leadership  Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 

Engaged Staff Claire Foale – AD Policy and Strategy  

Embed a performance 
culture 

Bryn Roberts – Director of Gov. & Monitoring 
Officer and Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance 
Officer and s151 

Adjust to new ways of 
working 

Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Customer 
and Communities 

Improve skills and 
knowledge   

Neil Ferris - Corporate Director of Place 

Page 17 Agenda Item 
[...]
Resources – The OD plan fits with the HR Service plan 
and is key to developing and ensuring that the Council has a 
workforce fit to deliver all  
Equalities – any aspects of the OD plan that require equality 
impact assessments will be considered on individual basis as part 
of the project planning process 
Legal – the Director of Governance and legal Team will provide 
any legal challenges associated with the individual actions 
associated with the OD plan. 
Crime and Disorder – there are no known crime and disorder 
implications  
Information Technology – the Head of ICT will be contacted 
where there are any actions require ICT intervention and 
considerations 
Property – there are no known property implications, those 
projects such as the working as one already have an established 
engagement and consultation process where any of the Council’s 
estates are impacted. 
Other – there are no other implications identified to note  

 
Risk Management 

 
16. There are no known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. 
 

Author responsible for 

the report: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Whiting 

Head of HR and OD 

Corporate Services 

helen.whiting@york.gov.uk 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 08/09/2022 

Wards Affected:   All  

Page 20



 

Annex 1: Summary of OD Plan Achievements by Theme  

Background Papers: 

Review of the Organisational Development Plan (14 March 2022) 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s157548/OD%20Plan%20Rep
ort.pdf  
 
Abbreviations  
 
HR – Human Resources 
OD – Organisational Development  
CMT – Corporate Management Team 
HHR&OD – Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development  
COO – Chief Operating Officer 

For further information please contact the author 

of the report 

 

Page 21

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s157548/OD%20Plan%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s157548/OD%20Plan%20Repor
[...]
R Brief established to give consistent key messages for the 
workforce on topics 

 MS Teams training rolled out including the usage of Team 

Channels for group engagement to reduce emails, further 

developments coming online soon, and time and usage should 

embed this as a method of communication.   

 The Working as One programme will also have a workstream on 

Teams as part of communication strand to manual workforce.  

 Looking at roll out of Employee survey end Sept 22.   

 We are actively encouraging all hybrid meetings via Teams and 
not other platforms and now have hybrid meeting rooms available 
with OWL technology  

 Review of equalities related groups stalled pending AD Customer 

and Communities and Access Officer appointments however 

discussions have started. 

 Wellbeing group has been re-established and work assigned to 

group members  

 Menopause guidance to be issued and a support group 

established soon 

 Health and wellbeing champions identified and promotion via 

monthly email and Teams channel. 

 

 

Performance Culture Achievements 
Embed a performance Culture – build high performing teams 

motivated to respond to emerging opportunities and challenges 

Sponsors: Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer and s151 

 Work has started on the review of the PDR process but need to 
looked at further, can also be looked at in line with the review of 
services plans, embedding the values and expected behaviours of 
all employees.  Need to make sure that this is not an onerous 
exercise, the importance is the quality of conversations and 
development  

 HR continue to support and advise managers on probation, 
capability and performance issues but some work required in some 

Page 24



Annex 1 

 

areas to ‘reset’ some issues that have not been managed.  Link 
with managers training  

 Services should also be data driven and access the information 
that they have available to dri
[...]
 those with high absence as part of reminders of 

their responsibility to manage wellbeing. 

 Wellbeing monthly update created and Teams Channel.  

Progressing mental health support and resilience in teams and 

promotion of the Counselling service (and other support services 

too).   

 As officers start to return to the office evidence that different level 

of face-to-face peer support returning which is positive.   

 Managers need to allow time for peer contact on an informal basis 

and encourage wellbeing conversations at team meetings etc.  

Reminders have been sent around this as part of sharing values 

and OD plan themes – suggestions for discussions at team 

meetings been sent.  Health and safety dashboard and people 

safe devices rolled out recently reinforcing H&S reporting and H&S 

protection whilst lone working.  

Health 

 

Abbreviations  

COO – Chief Operating Officer     

WWY – Work with York       

HR – Human Resources 

BI – Business Intelligence   

CMT – Corporate Management Team    

Was1 – Working as One  

OD – Organisational Development 

H&S – Health and Safety   

PDR – Performance Development Review 
T&C – Terms and Conditions  
CYC - City of York Council 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

e  

  

 

   

   

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny  

Management Committee 

 

    3 October 2022 

  

Report of the Director of Customer & Communities 

Customer Centre Performance 

Summary  

1. This paper provides Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 

Management Committee with detailed information on the current 

telephone performance pressures in the Customer Centre within the 

council’s Customer Services Team.        

Recommendation 

2. Members of the Committee are asked to note the report and 
consider any further work to report back to the committee as part of 
its work programme. 

Reason: To secure scrutiny of council service performance where it 
impacts on customer experience  

[...]
 following Council Plan priorities: 

 good health and wellbeing 

 well paid jobs and an inclusive economy 

Page 47



 

 a better start for children and young people 

 creating homes and world-class infrastructure 

 safe communities and culture for all 

 an open and effective council. 
  

Implications 

34. There are no implications of this report as there are no formal decisions 
to be made. 

Risk Management 
 

35. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
Recommendations 

36. Members are asked to note the report and its content as an update on 
digital inclusion activities to inform views on any future scrutiny work in 
this area. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Roy Grant  
Head of ICT 
Contact: 
roy.grant@york.gov.uk 
 
Barbara Swinn 
York Explore  
barbara.swinn@exploreyork.
org.uk 
 

Pauline Stuchfield  
Director of Customer & Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 05/09/2022 

   

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 48

mailto:roy.grant@york.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.Swinn@exploreyork.org.uk
mailto:Barbara.Swinn@exploreyork.org.uk


Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee - Work Plan 2022/23 
 

Scrutiny Area 
Meeting 
Date 

Meeting 
Type 

Agenda 

CE 04/10/22 Committee 
1) Climate strategy (post public consultation) 
2) Presentation from York Civic Trust: A Transport Vision for York                                    
3) Action plan 

Commissioned 10/10/22 CSMC 1) University Car Parking & Section 106 Agreements 

CEC 12/10/22 Committee 

1)   Financial Monitor Q1                                       
2)  Corporate Director of Children and Education, Introduction and 
Ofsted update                                                       
3)  Q1 & Q2 Safety Valve agreement update                                                      
4)  Safeguarding  

E&P 18/10/22 Committee 

1) Bus Service Improvement Update, including post Covid impacts (if 
ready, if not, Jan - TBC) 
2) Highway maintenance programme (or Jan) 
3) Community Levy (SIL money in parished areas) 
4) Purple Flag 

CSMC 07/11/22 Committee 

1) City Centre Access Strategy Update 
2) Legal Services Restructure & Governance Arrangements Update 
3) Budget Setting Process Overview (inc F&P Update?) 
4) Scrutiny Research Budget 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	5 Progress of the Organisational Development Plan
	Annex 1 Summary of OD Plan Achievements by Theme

	6 Customer Centre Performance
	Annex A Service Level

	7 Digital Inclusion Update
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 3 October 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Hollyer, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baker and Musson 
 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Helen Whiting, Head of HR and OD Corporate 
Services 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services 
David Walker, Head of Customer and 
Exchequer Services 
Roy Grant, Head of ICT 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Civic, Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (5.30 pm)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
item 7, as his mother was a member of the Steering Group for Digital 
Inclusion. 

 
 
7. Minutes (5.31 pm)  
 

The Chair noted that an agreement from the Leader to write to the relevant 
minister had been omitted from the draft minutes and that the following 
should be added to the bullet points on page 4 of the minutes: 
 



That the Leader would write to the relevant minister to express Members 
disappointment in hearing about the Devolution Deal via a press release 
and to request that Members were in future notified in advance of any 
information being released to the press. 
 

Resolved: Subject to the inclusion of the above wording, 
that the minutes of the last meeting held on 05 
September 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
8. Public Participation (5.32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Kallum Taylor addressed the Committee and raised concerns 
relating to items 6 and 7 on the agenda.  He highlighted the difficulties 
residents had in accessing council services, through the call centre and 
digitally.  He reported that there were lengthy waiting times and out of date 
web content.  

 
 
9. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (5.36 pm)  
 

The Finance Manager, and the Head of Business Intelligence, presented 
the 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 report.  The Finance 
Manager highlighted a forecast gross overspend of £8.7m, which with £2m 
mitigations, was expected to be £6.7m net. Several additional financial 
pressures were identified including the pay award, price inflation and the 
increase in interest rates.  Within Corporate Services, the expected 
overspend was £1.2m and there was expected to be a slight underspend in 
Treasury. 
 
The Head of Business Intelligence noted a slight increase in staff sickness 
and an improvement in the response to Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests and complaints. 
 
Officers were asked a number of questions covering: FOI requests; an 
analysis of complaints performance; loans made by CYC; sickness data; 
government financial support for local authorities (LA); the budget deficit 
and increased costs; reducing costs; reserves and contingencies and local 
businesses. 
 
Following discussion, the following action points were agreed:  



 To provide further detail on the cost of FOI’s and the types of 
individuals and businesses who request them 

 To provide a link to complaint data, comparing the percentage of 
complaints that were responded to entirely against the number of 
complaints received  

 To provide validated customer satisfaction data (paragraph 31 
refers),  

 To request the Children, Education and Communities (CEC) and 
Health and Adult Social Care (HASC) Scrutiny Committees have a 
close watching brief on the overspend and mitigations in the areas of 
their remit. 

 
Resolved:  

i. To note the finance and performance information 
and the actions needed to manage the financial 
position 

ii. To action the points outlined above. 
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 
 
10. Progress of the Organisational Development Plan (6.12 pm)  
 

The Head of HR and OD Corporate Services gave an update to the 
Committee on progress of the Organisational Development Plan. 
 
The Officer responded to a variety of questions from Members covering 
hybrid working and communicating the new way of working to staff, 
behaviour change management, recruitment difficulties, staff absence, exit 
interviews, HR support for managers and reasons for staff turnover. 
 
During the discussion it was agreed that this item should return to the 
Committee in six months’ time to measure progress.  The Head of HR 
agreed to include comparable recruitment and retention metrics as well as 
the results from the employee survey / focus groups. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That an update on the progress of the Organisational 
Development Plan be added to the Committee Work 
Plan for six months’ time. 

ii. That the progress made to date on the OD plan, as 
outlined in Annex 1, was noted. 

 



Reason:  To allow the Committee to scrutinise the delivery of a 
resilient, skilled, and capable workforce to achieve the 
Council Plan. 

 
 
11. Customer Centre Performance (6.51 pm)  
 

The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services presented a report on the 
current telephone performance pressures in the Customer Centre within 
the Customer Services Team.  He explained the difficulties in recruitment 
and retention and noted 7 vacancies existed currently.  This had resulted in 
longer wait times for customers and an increase in abuse to staff.  It was 
reported that improvements had led to a decrease in phone traffic and a 
rolling recruitment programme was in place. 
 
Members asked a variety of questions covering the call back facility, the 
working location of the customer service team, support for staff, access to 
workflow calendars and dealing with abusive calls. 
 
Following discussion, actions were identified for the Head of Customer and 
Exchequer Services and/or Head of Business Intelligence: 
 

 A breakdown of the number of calls that went direct to Customer 
Services and the number of calls that went directly to the Parking 
team to be provided for the Digital ResPark Scrutiny Review in 
December. 

 Details on the length of calls to the Customer Centre to be circulated 
to Members. 

 
Resolved: 

 
i. To provide a further update to the Committee in the 

next 3-4 months. 
ii. To formally recognise and thank the Customer 

Service team for their continued hard work. 
iii. That the report be noted.  

 
Reason:  To secure scrutiny of council service performance 

where it impacts on customer experience. 
 
 
12. Digital Inclusion Update (7.37 pm)  
 

Members received a report from the Head of ICT which provided an update 
on Digital Inclusion.  He highlighted the workstream priorities and noted 



that since the publication of the report, Project Gigabit, to which paragraphs 
27-29 referred, there had been a recovery of slippage in the timeline. 
 
Barbara Swinn, Head of Strategy and Engagement for York Explore, 
explained York Explore’s role in leading and supporting partnership 
development.  She welcomed the funding received from CYC (City of York 
Council) which had provided for a part time post to co-ordinate these 
activities. 
 
Members asked questions including, learning that had taken place and how 
this could be shared with other areas, the scope for free Wi-Fi networks in 
areas of social housing and the timescale for Project Gigabit. 
 
[19:51, Cllr Rowley BEM left the meeting] 
 
Resolved:   That the report and its content be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on digital inclusion 

activities and to inform future scrutiny work in this area. 
 
 
13. Work Plan (8.02 pm)  
 

Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering the next 
meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the other Scrutiny 
Committees up until 07 November 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of work 
in place and an overview of the other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.04 pm]. 


